In accordance with
wwnt 11003
insotvency {England &

Wales} Rules 2016 and

semams 2n 10mama  NOtiCe of progress report in voluntary

\iv ‘-‘
Dy

g R

Companies House

192 of the Insolvency - '
Act 1986 Wlndmg up
*ABLACEXE™
A10 14/12/2017 #106
COMPANIES HOUSE
I Company details

Company number ‘O—WWEFEWF

Company name 1n full | Accident Lawyers Helpline (ALH) Uk Ltd

|

2 Filling in this form
Please camplete in typescript or in
bold black caprtals,

I Liquidator’s name
Full forenamels} , Clive

Surname [ Morris

E: Liquidator's address
Building namelnumber‘ Heskin Hall Farm
Street [Wood Lane

Post town i Heskin

County/Region i—F’reston

e PR |7 [5[PIA]
Country [

u Liquidator's name ©

Full forename(s)

Surname

© Other liguidator
Use this section to tel! us about
another hquidator,

I Liquidator's address @

Building name/number

-+

Street

Post town

County/Region

|
|
Posode | [T T

Country

@ Other liguidator
Use thus section to tell us about
another liquidator,

04/17 Version 1 0



LIQO3

Notice of progress report in voluntary winding up

H Period of progress report

e

From date ]"2 FG— ,n‘}—H— 'TZ—,?W,?
To date E—Ff_)_ H_‘H— I?%_WW

Progress report

The progress report is attached

E Sign and date

Liguidater's signature | Sgature

N X
i fofe R Rlolilr

04/17 Version 1.0



LIQO3

Notice of progress report in voluntary winding up

B Presenter information

n Important information

You do not have to give any contact information, but if
you do it will help Companies House if there is a query
on the form, The contact information you give will be
visible to searchers of the public record.

Contact name

Natalie Owen

All information on this form will appear on the
public record.

@T\rhere to send

Company name

Marshall Peters

F
]me“ Heskin Hall Farm
1 Wood Lane
|

Post twr Heskin

County/Region Preston

e PR [sPRAT

[ Country

iox

Fephune 0‘1 257 452021
Checklist

We may return forms completed incorrectly or
with information missing,

Please make sure you have remembered the

following:

O The company name and number match the
information held on the public Register.

O You have attached the required documents.

O You have signed the form.

You may return this form to any Companies House
addyess, however for expediency we advise you to
return it to the address below:

The Registrar of Companies, Companias House,
Crown Way, Cardiff, Wales, CF14 3UZ.
DX 33050 Cardiff,

murther information

For further snformation please see the guwidance notes
on the website at www.gov.uk/companieshouse
or email enguiries@companieshouse.gov.uk

This form is available in an
alternative format. Please visit the
forms page on the website at
www.gov.uk/companieshouse

This form has been provided {ree of charge by Cempanies House.

04/17 Version 1.3




Accident Lawyers Helpline (ALH) Uk Ltd

(In Liguidation)

Liquidator's Summary of Receipts & Payments

Statement From 26/11/2016 From 26/11/2015
of Affairs To 25/11/2017 To 25M11/2017
£ £ £
ASSET REALISATICNS
NIL Tangible Assets NIL NIL
NIL Book Debts 1,000.00 1,000.00
20,568 00 Cash at Bank NIL 2307763
Bank interest Net of Tax NIL 012
Miscellaneocus Refund _197.83 197 83
1,197 83 24,275 .58
COST OF REALISATIONS
Preparation of S of A, NIL 7,500.00
Office Holders Fees 566.27 15,0086 27
Office Holders Expenses NIL 696.90
Debt Collection Fees 833.33 833.33
{1,399 60) (24,036.50)
UNSECURED CREDITORS
(1,067,360 00) Trade & Expense Creditors NIL NIL
{24,000 00) HM Revenue & Customs - VAT NIL NIL
NIL NIL
DISTRIBUTIONS
{100,000 00) Ordinary Shareholders NIL o NIL
NIL NIL
(1,170,792.00) (201.77) 239.08
REPRESENTED BY
Vat Receivable 41.25
Bank 1 Current 197 83
239.08
// ==
Clive Morris
Liquidator

Page 1 of 1

IPS SQL Ver 2012 10

06 December 2017 17 09



ANNUAL PROGRESS REPORT

ACCIDENT LAWYERS HELPLINE {ALH) UK LTD - IN CREDITORS’ VOLUNTARY LIQUIDATION

© Resources for IPs LLP 2017



ANNUAL PROGRESS REPORT OF Accident Lawyers Helpline (ALH) Uk Ltd - IN CREDITORS” VOLUNTARY
LIQUIDATION

Content
+ Executive Summary
* Administration and Planning
e Enquires and Investigations
* Realisation of Assets
s Trading
e Creditors
+ Fees and Expenses
s Credijtors’ Rights
« EC Regulations

¢ Conclusion

Appendices
* Appendix | - Statutory Information
e Appendix !l - Receipts and Payments account for the period ending 25 November 2017
e Appendix (Il - Detailed list of work undertaken in the period
*  Appendix IV - Time cost information for period 26 November 2016 to 25 November 2017

¢ Appendix V - Time costs summary for cumulative

© Resources for 1Ps LLP 2017 2



ANNUAL PROGRESS REPORT OF Accident Lawyers Helpline (ALH) Uk Ltd - IN CREDITORS’ VOLUNTARY

LIQUIDATION

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

A summary of key information in this report is detailed below.

Assets
’ Estimated to
realise per Anticipated Total
Statement of Realisations | future anticipated
Asset Affairs to date realisations realisations
Tangible Assets NIL NiL NIL NIL
Book Debts NiL £1,000.00 NIL NIL
. Cash at Bank £20,568.00 £23,077.63 NIL NIL
Miscellaneous Refund NIL £197.83 NIL NiL
Bank Interest NIL £0.12 NIL NIL
Expenses
Amount per Anticipated
fees and Expense further Total
expenses incurred to | expense to | anticipated
Expense estimates date closure expense
Liguidator’'s fees — £7,500 £7,500 NIL NIL
Preparation of SOA
Solicitors” fees NIL NIL £1,000 £1,600
Agents’ fees NIL £833.33 | NIL NIL
OH Expenses £696.90 £696.90 | Uncertain Uncertain

Dividend prospects

Distribution / dividend paid to | Anticipated  distribution  /
date dividend, based upon the
above
Creditor class
Secured creditor N/A N/A
Preferential creditors N/A N/A
Unsecured creditors I NIL UNCERTAIN

Summary of key issues outstanding
» Solicitors have been appointed to chase for possible antecedent transactions which took
place shortly before the liquidation.

Closure

Due to the issues outstanding as listed above, it is difficult to estimate the timing of the closure of

the liquidation.

© Resources for IPs LLP 2017



ANNUAL PROGRESS REPORT OF Accident Lawyers Helpline (ALH) Uk Ltd - IN CREDITORS’ VOLUNTARY
LUIQUIDATION

ADIMMINISTRATION AND PLANNING
Statutory information
Statutory information may be found at Appendix I.

The Liquidator is required to meet a considerable number of statutory and regulatory obligations.
Whilst many of these tasks do not have a direct benefit in enhancing realisations for the insolvent
estate, they assist in the efficient and compliant progressing of the administration of the case, which
ensures that work is carried out to high professional standards. A detailed list of these tasks may be
found in Appendix 11,

Reporting

The Liquidator has met his statutory and regulatory duties to report to creditors, as listed below. In
consideration of the need for transparency and engagement with creditors, care has been taken to
ensure that reports and other communications with creditors have provided useful details of the
strategies pursued and the outcomes anticipated.

During the Review Period, the following key documents have been issued:
[Delete those not applicable]

» The report presented to the §98 meeting of creditors;
s The 2015/2016 Annual Progress Report
* This progress 2016/2017 report;

Other administration tasks
Puring the Review Period, the following material tasks in this category were carried out:

s (ase reviews etc,
¢ Investigation for HM Revenue & Customs

ENQUIRES AND INVESTIGATIONS

During the Review Period, the Liguidator carried out an initial review of the Company’s affairs in the
period prior to appointment. This included seeking information and explanations from the
director(s) {and seniocr employees) by means of questionnaires and interviews; making enquiries of
the Company’s accountants; reviewing information received from creditors; and collecting and
examining the Company’s hank statements, accounts and other recards.

The directors did not provide the books and records and a completed questionnaire as well as a
Statement of Affairs.

The information gleaned from this process enabled the Liguidator to meet his statutory duty to
submit a confidential report on the conduct of the directors {past and present) to the Insolvency
Service.

This work was also carried out with the objective of making an initial assessment of whether there
were any matters that may lead to any recoveries for the benefit of creditors. This would typically
include any potential claims which may be brought against parties either connected to or who have
past dealings with the Company.

This initial assessment revealed matters that the Liguidator considered merited further investigation
in relation to possible antecedent transactions by the directors. Although this work has not
generated any financial benefit to creditors, it was necessary to meet the statutory duties as well as

© Resources for IPs LLP 2017 4



ANNUAL PROGRESS REPORT OF Accident Lawyers Helpline (ALH) Uk Ltd - IN CREDITORS’ VOLUNTARY
LIQUIDATION

conduci appropriate enguiries and investigations into potential rights of actions to enhance
realisations.

REALISATION OF ASSETS

Detailed below is key information about asset realisation and strategy, however, mare details about
the work undertaken may be found at Appendix ill. The Liquidator formulated and worked through
a realisation strategy that sought to maximise realisations net of costs. The financial benefit of those
efforts is described further below.

Baok Debt

A book debt of £1,000 was received since the last progress report was issued. There is no
expectation any further book debts will be recoverable.

Bank Interest & Miscellaneous Payment

Since the last reporting period a payment of £197.93 has been received from an unknown source. In
addition we have received £0.12 in bank interest.

CREDITORS

Irrespective of whether sufficient realisations are achieved to pay a dividend to creditors, the
Liguidator has had to carry out key tasks which are detailed in the list at Appendix Ill. The following
sections explain the anticipated outcomes to creditors and any distributions paid.

Secured creditors
The Company has not granted any charges over its assets.

Unsecured creditors
HMRC was shown to be owed £24,000. A claim has not been received.

The trade and expense creditors as per the statement of affairs totalled £1,067,360.00. To date we
have received 9 claims totalling £680,172.59.

Dividend prospects
It is not anticipated at this stage that there will be a distribution to unsecured creditors.

FEES AND EXPENSES

Pre-Appointment Costs

Fixed fee agreed with the Directors and ratified by members and creditors.

The creditors authorised the fee of £7,500 for assisting the directors in calling the relevant meetings and
with preparing the Statement of Affairs on 26 November 2015.

The Liquidator’s fees

It is the firm’s practice to ensure that work is conducted by the appropriate staff member at the
appropriate level of experience. junior members of staff deal with the day to day administration on
cases and a manager and director then oversees the work undertaken. Where the issues are
complex and litigious, the work will be closely supervised or undertaken by a manager or director.

© Resgurces for 1Ps LLP 2017 5



ANNUAL PROGRESS REPORT OF Accident Lawyers Helpline {ALH) Uk Ltd - IN CREDITORS' VOLUNTARY
LIQUIDATION

The time costs for the period 26 November 2016 to 25 November 2017 total £5,258.50, representing
29.15 hours at an average hourly rate of £180.39. The sum of £XXX has been drawn on account of
time costs incurred. The time costs for the period are detailed at Appendix IV,

The total time costs during the period of appointment amount to £35,202.50 representing 177.85
hours at an average hourly rate of £197.93 and a comparison between the original estimate and
time costs to date is given at Appendix V.

Disbursements

The category 1 disbursements paid for in the period 26 November 2016 to 25 November 2017 total
£696.90 are detailed at Appendix tl and represent the simple reimbursement of actual out of pocket
payments made in relation to the assignment.

The category 2 disbursements for the period 26 November 2016 to 25 November 2017 total £nif and
these may include an element of overhead charges in accordance with the resolution passed by
creditors at a meeting held on 26 November 2015.

Infermation about this insolvency process may be found on the R3  website
http://www.creditorinsolvencyguide.co.uk/. A copy of ‘A Creditors’ Guide to Fees’ together with the
firm’s charge-out rate and disbursement policy may be found at hitp://www.insolvency-
practitioners.org.uk/regulation-and-guidance/guides-to-fees . A hard copy of both the Creditors’ Guide
and the firm’s charge-out rate and disbursement policy may be obtained on request.

Other professional costs

Solicitors

Forbes Solicitors were instructed as legal advisors in relation to chasing antecedent transactions.
Their costs have been agreed on the basis of their standard hourly charge out rates, plus
disbursements and VAT on a CFA basis. No recoveries have been made so far.

Debt collectors

Hushand Collection Services were retained as debt collectors. By the date of appointment the
Company’s debts were of some age. Their fees from the date of appointment amount to £833.33
and they have been paid in full.

CREDITORS' RIGHTS

An unsecured creditor may, with the permission of the court or with the cencurrence of 5% in vatue
of the unsecured creditors (including the creditor in guestion) request further details of the
officeholder's remuneration and expenses, within 21 days of receipt of this report. Any secured
creditor may request the same details in the same time limit.

An unsecured creditor may, with the permission of the court or with the concurrence of 10% in value
of the creditors (inciuding the creditor in question), apply to court to challenge the amount and/or
basis of the liguidators fees and the amount of any proposed expenses or expenses already incurred,
within 8 weeks of receipt of this report. Any secured creditor may make a similar application to court
within the same time limit.

© Resources for IPs LLP 2017 6



ANNUAL PROGRESS REPORT OF Accident Lawyers Helpline (ALH} Uk Ltd - IN CREDITORS’ VOLUNTARY
LIQUIDATION

EC REGULATIONS (WHETHER PROCEEDINGS ARE MAIN PROCEEDINGS OR TERRITORIAL)

The Company’s centre of main interest was in the UK and therefare it is considered that the EC
Regulations will apply. These proceedings are main proceedings as defined in Article 3 of the EC
Regulation.

CONCLUSION

The administration of the case will be continuing to finalise the following outstanding matters that
are preventing this case from being closed:

Antecedent transaction recovery

If you require any further inff_g/rmation, please contact this office.
Signed -
Clive Morris

Liquidator

06 December 2017

© Resources for IPs LLP 2017 7



ANNUAL PROGRESS REPORT OF Accident Lawyers Helpline {ALH) Uk Ltd - IN CREDITORS’ VOLUNTARY

LIQUIDATION

Appendix 1

Statutory Information
Appointed by
Company Name
Former Trading Name
Company Number

Registered Office

Former Registered Office

Officeholders

Officeholders address

Date of appointment

© Resources for IPs LLP 2017

In the members and creditors

Accident Lawyers Helpline (ALH) Uk Ltd
None

08023205

Heskin Hall Farm
Wood Lane,
Heskin,

Preston,

PR7 SPA

Unit 64 The Bury Business Centre
Kay Street

Bury

Lancashire

L9 6BU

Clive Morris

Marshall Peters
Heskin Hall Farm
Wood Lane
Heskin

Preston,

PR7 5PA

26 November 2015



ANNUAL PROGRESS REPORT OF Accident Lawyers Helpline (ALH) Uk Ltd - IN CREDITORS' VOLUNTARY
LIQUIDATION

Appendix ||

Receipts and Payments account for the period 26 November 2016 to 25 November 2017

® Resources for IPs LLP 2017 []



Accident Lawyers Helpline (ALH) Uk Ltd
(in Liquidation)

tiquidator's Summary of Receipts and Payments
To 25 November 2017

RECEIPTS Statement Total (£)
of Affairs (£)
Tangible Assets NIL 0.00
Book Debts NIL 4,000.00
Cash at Bank 20,568 G0 23,077.63
Bank Interest Net of Tax 012
Miscellaneous Refund 197 83
24,275 58
PAYMENTS
Preparation of S. of A. 7,500.00
Office Holders Fees 15,008.27
Office Holders Expenses 696.90
Debt Collection Fees 833.33
Trade & Expense Creditors (1,067,360 00) 0.00
HM Revenue & Customs - VAT {24,000.00) 0.00
Ordinary Sharenholders (100,000 C0) 0.00
24 036,50
Net Receipts/(Payments) 239.08

MADE UP AS FOLLOWS

Bank 1 Current 187.83
VAT Receivable / (Payable) 41,25
239.08

Clive Morris
Liguidator

Page 1 of 1 IPS SQL Ver 504 08 December 2017 16°02



ANNUAL PROGRESS REPORT OF Accident Lawyers Helpline (ALH) Uk Ltd - IN CREDITORS’ VOLUNTARY

LIQUIDATION

Appendix il

Detailed list of work undertaken for Accident Lawyers Helpline (ALH) Uk Ltd in Creditors’
Voluntary Liquidation for the review period 26 November 2016 to 25 November 2017

Below is detailed information about the tasks undertaken or to be undertaken by the Liquidator.

General Description

Includes

Statutory and General
Administration

Setting up the case anto the (PS system and mawntaining physical file

—

Statutory/advertising

Filing of documents to meet statutery requirements tncluding annual receipts and payments accounts
Annual corporation tax returns

Quarterly VAT returns

Advertising in accordance with statutory requirements

Bending the case for the value of the assets

Document
maintenance/file
review/checklist

Filing of documents

Periodic file reviews documenting strategy

Periadic reviews of the application of ethical, ant-money laundering and anti-bribery safeguards
Maintenance of statutory and case progression task lists/diaries

Updating checklists

Bank account
administration

Preparing correspondence opening and closing accounts
Reguesting bank statements

Bank account reconciliations

Correspondence with bank regarding specific transfers
Maintenance of the estate cash book

Banking remittances and issuing cheques/BACS payments

Planning / Review

Discussions regarding strategies to be pursued
Meetings with team members and independent adwvisers to consider practical, technical and lega! aspects of
the case

Pension scheme

Identifying whether there is a pensien scheme

F Regarts

Circutating mitial repart to creditors upon appointment
Preparing annual progress report, investigation, meeting and general reports to creditors

Meeting of Creditors

Preparation of meeting notices, proxies/voting forms and advertisements

notice of meeting to all known creditors

Collate and examine proofs and proxies/votes to decide on resolutions

Preparation of meeting file, including agenda, certificate of postage, attendance register, list of creditors,
reports to creditors, adgvertisement of meeting and draft minutes of meeting.

Responding to queries and questions following meeting

1ssuing notice of result of meeting.

Closure

Review case to ensure ali matters have been finalised

Draft final report

Cbtain clearance to close case from HMRC together with submitting final tax return
Obtaimn final accounts from agents sclicitors and others instructed

File documents with Registrar of Companies

Investigations

Conduct intial investigation into the Directars conduct and submitting the subseguent Conduct Report

—

SIP 2 Review

Collection and making an inventory of company books and records

Correspondence to reguest information on the cempany’s dealings, making further enquinies of third parties
Revigwng questionnaires subrmitted by creditors and directors

Reconstruction of financial affairs of the company

Reviewing company’s books and records

Preparaticn of deficiency statement

Review of specific transactions and liaising with directors regarding certain transactions

Liaising with the committee/creditors or major creditors about further action 1o be taken

Statutory reporting
on conduct of

Preparing statutory investigation reports
Liaising with Insclvency Service

director(s) Submission of report with the Insolvency Service
Preparation and submission of suppiementary report if required
Assisting the Insolvency Service with its investigaticns

Litigation / Strategy meeting regarding litigation

Recoveries Seeking funding frem creditors
Reviewing terms of schicitors’ conditional fee agreements
Preparing brief te solicitors/Counsel
Lizising with solicitors regarding recovery actions

i Dealing with ATE Insurers

@ Resources for IPs LLP 2017

10



ANNUAL PROGRESS REPORT OF Accident Lawyers Helpline {ALH) Uk Ltd - IN CREDITORS’ VOLUNTARY

LIQUIDATION

Generat Description

Includes

Attending to negotiations
Attending to settlement matters

Realisation of Assets

Realising the assets of the Company

Other assets:

motor vehicles,
intangibles,
intellectual property,
VAT/corporation tax
refunds,

Insurance claims

Liaising with agents to agree disposal strategy

Dealing with potential purchasers

Negotiating sales

Liaising with solicitors to agree sales

Collecting sales consideration

Liarsing with insurance companies and directors to pursue claims
Examining caompany reccrds to support tax refunds

Exchanges with government departments

fnsurance

Correspondence with insurer regarding initial and ongoing insurance fequirements
Reviewing insurance policies

On-going Employee
issues

Consultation with staff, employee and Union representatives and sub-contractors
Arranging for the election of employee representatives

Review of staffing requirements for trading peried

Deciding on and making redundancies where necessary

Communication

Creditors and Dealing with any and all matters with creditors and distnibutions
Distributions
Creditor Recetve and follow up creditor enguiries via telephone

Review and prepare correspondence to creditors and their representatives via facsimile, email and post

Assisting employees te pursue claims via the RPO
Corresponding with the PPF and the Pensions Regulater

Dealing with proofs of
| debt

Receipting and filing POD when not retated to a dividend
Corresponding with RPO regarding POD when not refated {o a dividend

© Resources for IPs LLP 2017

11



ANNUAL PROGRESS REPCRT OF Accident Lawyers Helpline (ALH) Uk Ltd - IN CREDITORS” VOLUNTARY
LIQUIDATION

Appendix IV

Time cost information for period 26 November 2016 to 25 November 2017

© Resources for IPs LLP 2017 12



£0.91 210 12qisdsg 90

yi-L0-5) UOISIBA

| jo | abed

LT°800°51 palure|?) sa84 (2101
6t 08l 05'852'S SL6Z oL’k sTEl 0zZ°E 0o't SINCH e300
81 g5l 05°2ZrR 05'S 08t 05°L ] opo $jessy JO Lonesiesy
06 0ZL 00 0Z¥ 0s¢e nse oo a 00D 000 s.ajiew jeBa 50€
SZLLE 05 Zzr oG e 000 054 050 0o o uonaadio? jged £0£
¥v oz 05'299'1 008 oo'o as5'8 [:1-3% 000 suogeBusanu|
00 goz 00 006 05 ¢ GO G s v oo coo SUCIIBSURN] JUBPTaNY  §0Z
62612 0% 194 Qs e 000 oz 0s L ele]v] suanefisaaul 00T
00002 00 aoZ oot 000 001 000 Qoo Sioypaid
00 00z 00 002 ool 000 0oL 000 Qoo uoheolunwway  1o%
00°5EL 05 pE9 ol oLy ono oo’ 124} suagew aloads ased
00'sEL 0S el aLa CL G 0Qo 000 co0 Sunues ' +09
00 GEL 00 g/ a8 o4 000 000 aoo sBung . £09
00 5EL 00 /2 jsfA(] pzo Q0o 0o a [Us ]3] sBunsad 1 109
00 sel 003 =1%4 0s 1 a9l coa 000 [Heded Buusysed 009
9E'Z6L 00 PLB'L S6°6 Bsg sTY ozl QoL BuiLiue|d % UoneNSIUILLPY
gELEL 00882 oz e ac 000 QZ0 000 Buuoyuoly ased L0l
oz ez 00 G¥t'L 529 ooo [T 00t oo L Buiuodas Aicimiers SOl
00 0Z1 00 081 05 L st 000 000 coo SPIODB JO FICUSIEN 1Ol
{3) syey Hels poddng 5|eUD|SSa)0d
Aunoy afiesany {3} ys0p By sInoy (el % Sjuesissy JOWBE JEAUD JabBeury Jsuled UGIIOUN. HiON JO LUOREDILISSEID

sapon) 1alolyg uaunuioddy 156d 1Y
LLOZALLIGE ©1 9102/1L/92 wold

PN (H1Y) aundiay siadmeT JUapIody - 80V

Aewuwng 3s09 '@ awi] 6diS pajlelaq - Auz awy



ANNUAL PROGRESS REPORT OF Accident Lawyers Helpline {ALH) Uk Ltd - IN CREDITORS’ VOLUNTARY
LIQUIDATION

Appendix V

Cumulative Time cost Information

© Resources for IPs LLP 2017 13



€0.9) £102 Joqus0aQg 90

¥L-10-Gl usisisp,

| jo | abeg

£Z 90G°51 pawie|g $oa4 [e10],

£6 L6) 95°202'5E S8 2L SF'ZS 00'Ls [ %] oL sanoH jeiel

LOSLZ 052252 00'5¢ o5y 0o ¥l 05 51 ool Sjassy Jo ubyesieay

ZZ 251 oo LIE) o g 05 € oo gl ool siapew BBa7 SOE

0S LET 05 45101 05 000 os b ose 000 uoIDalio7 jgag  £DE

B9 LLT CO85L's o7 ora a0 L 05 i (sl ale]ls] S19§5E jO UoHRSI|EOY  (OF
80207 05°5PED or'LE 00'L 05 0 D6 £} a0 o sucebnsanu)

0090z aa 0G5 o5 ¥ fulege] 05 ¥ wo a0 o SUDNDESUEIL JUBDadally  £07

05 102 00 672 0z 0o 0o L 4] ooo suwodes vQO0 20T
g ozl 00 OvZ wz 00¢C 000 0o oo wanarz di§  L0Z

vl 60T 06 958'F alec s a0s oLElL 000 suoiebiseau) 002

LLLBL 0g ZZ§ §9'Z SE°0 00'g 0E0 200 SIDHPMID
0062 UG £L 0EO oo no g 0eo oo sjud “dwa au swiel]  Zo5
¥ PRl 00 6%C SEL SE0 0o b 000 000 [He ATV ITHIT g By -1
00 002 00 002 001 goo oot 000 Qo sSIoNpall Qog
LEBLL 00'409°T 0887 0842 060 600 000 siapewl 2neds asen
00 sel 0o 2 0Z0 oA a0 e uwo 000 Buueg 09
ST 9Ly 00 855 [i: 04 08 ¥ 000 oo oleRs] sBunng €09
00 5EL 05 £0L 050 050 ek} oo 000 sBunsod 109
gz ¢t DG ELEL 06 G 065k 000 gao ooag Buuaiysed 00s
927662 £0'902'8s 0o°L8 088l s of oL1E 00’9 Bujuue|d g voneysiuilupy
1628 05 6591 094 [tald o00o gLy 2] Buucluop eseD 0L
[E 50 00 £59 052 cED 00 a 05z oo SLMiay xel PUB Pya 901
62 ¥bT 05 ip9'E SL 6L ooaQ T 05§ ooe Bunode) Alcinels 5oL
05 6L 00 8k L okzl oLy 000 0o o oo SPIODA |0 BIUBUIIBW ¢()
05 282 05 16T ook Goa 00 O 05 a 050 uongool ewilieddy €01
08 491 0% 91 oo jaio ] qoo 50 o0 g dn-jas sanensIuMIDY  ZCL
29 Lig 00 8P vz ov g 000 oca oce Bunuueid ased 401
e GLE 00 /886 SELY st 52¢EC oo gt oo Bulueyd 3 Uonehsiiwpy Q0L
(3] aten #e1s voddng s|elolssajoid

Apnoy sbedaay (3)1800 8w SINoW e 9 sjuelsissy 10iUsg 12410 iabeuey leuped UONIUN 4 }IOM JO UCKEDYISSR|D

S8R0 J03I0Id Juswuoddy 1Sod 1Y

LLOgil LG oL

Y1 %N (Hy) aundiay siaAmeT Juapiooy - /80y

Arewwng 3509 8 swil 6dIS palteleq - Aug swiy



